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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE exred. David Untied
48295 Outpost Rd. Case No. '^ ^ r;.

..ACaldwell, Ohio 43724 1 ^i^', r%, °``f

Relator,

vs.

Judge David Branstool
l Courthouse Square
Newark, OH 43055

and

Prosecutor Kenneth Oswalt
20 S. Second St,
Newark, Ohio 43055

and

Licking County Common Pleas Court
1 Courthouse Square
Newark, OH 43055

and

Ohio Attorney General Mike DeWine
30 E. Broad St., 14th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Respondents.
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David Untied
Pro Se
48295 Outpost Rd.
Caldwell, Ohio 43724
Phone: (740) 581-0963
Fax: (877) 220-0667

Kenneth Oswalt
20 S. Second St,
Newark, Ohio 43055
Phone: (740) 670-5255
Fax 740-670-5241
ATTORNEY OF RECORD FOR RESPONDENT
DAVID BRANSTOOL AND LICKING COUNTY
COMMON PLEAS COURT

Ohio Attorney General Mike DeWine
30 E. Broad St., 14th Floor
Columbus, OIl 43215
Phone: (614) 466-4986
ATTORNEY OF RECORD FOR RESPONDENT
KENNETH OSWALT AND RESPONDENT TO
CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE OF LAW



This action is brought in the name of the State of Ohio on the relation of David Untied ("Relator"),

who is petitioning this Court for a Writ of Prohibition against Respondents Judge David Branstool,

Prosecutor Kenneth Oswalt, and the Licking County Common Pleas Court for patent and

unambiguous lack of jurisdiction . The allegations in the Complaint are supported by the Affidavit

of David Untied, below.

JLTRIS]DICTION

1. This court has original jurisdiction over this action pursuant to Article N, Section 2(B)(1)(d) of

the Ohio Constitution.

PARTIES

2. Respondent David Branstool is a Common Pleas Judge in the Licking County Court of Common

Pleas for Licking County, Ohio. Respondent Kenneth Oswalt is the county prosecutor for Licking

County, Ohio. Respondent Licking County Common Pleas Court is a Common Pleas Court located

in Licking County, Ohio. Attorney General Mike Dewine is the Attorney General for the State of

Ohio and is the head Executive Branch Official in Ohio and is also being served notice of a

Constitutional challenge to an Ohio Law, Relator David Untied is a citizen of Ohio and of the

United States.

FACTS RELEVANT TO COUNT ONE

3. Relator was charged with one criminal count in violation of Ohio Revised Code 2913.02 in the

Licking County Common Pleas Court in Ohio. The Prosecutor who brought the charge is Kenneth

Oswalt and the presiding Judge is David Branstool. The case number is 13-CR-304. A criminal

warrant was originally issued on 05/14/13. The relator appeared before the Licking County Court



on. 06/20/13. Prosecutor Kenneth Oswalt filed obtained an indictment on the Relator on 06/27/13.

Relator was arraigned on 07/16/14 The Relator represented himself pro se.

Trial was eventually set for 12/17/13. VVithout leave of court, and no prior notice, Prosecutor

Kenneth Oswalt went to the Licking County Grand Jury and obtained another indictment on

12/12/13. No one appeared for trial on 12/17/13.

Instead of dismissing the original case and terminating that prosecution pursuant to Ohio Criminal

Rule 48 as required, Prosecutor filed a re-indictment not permitted by law in the same case under

case number 13-CR-304. The Relator submits to this court that all Respondents lost all jurisdiction

at that time for a number of obvious reasons. The Licking County Conimon Pleas Court, Judge

David Branstool, and Prosecutor Kenneth Oswalt all have a patent and unambiguous lack of

jurisdiction to proceed against the Relator in case number 13-CR-304 currently pending as ( Re-

Opened) in the Licking County Court of Common Pleas of Ohio.

The Relator is precluded from filing in the Licking County Court of Common Pleas because he is

now represented by Ohio Public Defender Kurt McVay who considers the Relators case non-

important and not worth putting forth the effort into to address the issues ( and many more in the

lower court ) as the Relator is now forced to do.

The Relator's re-opened case was set for trial again on June 24, 2014. Once again, without anything

being filed, the trial is being continued.

COUNT C)lYE
(RESPONDENTS Oswalt, Branstool, Licking County Common Pleas Court PROHIBITION)

4. Respondents Licking County Common Pleas Court, Judge David Branstool, and Prosecutor



Kenneth Oswalt patently and unambiguously lack jurisdiction over the relator and lack jurisdiction

to proceed with any prosecution or proceedings in case number 13-CR-304 currently pending as (

Re-Opened) in the Licking County Court of Common Pleas of Ohio.

5. The procedure for re-indictment of a criminal defendant in the State of Ohio is clear. Under Ohio

Criminal Rule 48, The state may by leave of court and in open court file an entry of dismissal of an

indictment, information, or complaint and the prosecution shall thereupon terminate. Since a

dismissal by the State is without prejudice, the criminal rules clearly contemplate, and impliedly

permit, the re-presentation of evidence to a grand jury under the Fifth Amendment to the United

States Constitution and Criminal Rules 6 and 7 to obtain a second indictment on, the same charges

as the dismissed case.

6. Pursuant to the Tenth Amendment to the United States Constitution, as applied to this matter,

precludes the State of Ohio from re-indicting defendants in a different unauthorized manner than

what has been set forth under Ohio Criminal Rule 48 by the legislature for prosecutors and courts

to follow.

7. For prosecutors and courts in the State of Ohio to simply file a re-indictment in the same case,

when there is a precise and clear prescribed method for re-indictments, would completely undermine

rules of the court, due process, and any notion of a fair judicial process. In this instant matter a trial

date was set. No continuance was filed. No motion for leave of court was filed. The Prosecution

circumvented those and other rules of the court and filed a re-indictment, did not show up for trial,

and went on with the case as if this was perfectly normal. And respondent David Branstool went

along with it and he is required to know better as a sitting Judge.

8. For prosecutors and courts in the State of Ohio to simply file a re-indictment in the same case,



when there is a precise and clear prescribed method for re-indictments, automatically violates a right

to a speedy trial guaranteed in the Sixth Amendment to the United States Constution and

corresponding Ohio Constitutional provisions. Numerous other statutes are affected such as a filing

for Disqualification of a Judge as one example. To re-indict in the same case, under the same case

number, is a legal impossibility and Constitutional violation on its' face. It is clear that the

Respondents in this case are about to exceed their jurisdiction and a Writ of Prohibition must be

issued. State ex rel. Ellis v. McCabe, 138 Ohio St. 417, 35 N.E.2d 571 (1941)

9. State, ex rel. Adamo, v. Gusweiler (1972), 30 Ohio St. 2d 326, 329 -- "If an inferior court is

without jurisdiction whatsoever to act, the availability or adequacy of a remedy of appeal to prevent

the resulting injustice is immaterial to the exercise of supervisory jurisdiction by a superior court to

prevent the usurpation of jurisdiction by the inferior court."

10. The Re-Indictment against the Relator as set forth herein violates the Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth

Amendment rights set forth under the United States Constitution as well as corresponding Ohio

Constitutional provisions, It also flies in the face of Ohio Criminal Rule 48.

FACTS RELEVANT TO COUNT TWO (A AND B)

11, Relater was charged with a criminal F5 charge of Theft in violation of in violation of Ohio

Revised Code 2913.02 which reads:

(A) No person, with purpose to deprive the owner of property or services, shall knowingly obtain

or exert control over either the property or services in any of the following ways:

(1) Without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent;



(2) Beyond the scope of the express or implied consent of the owner or person authorized to give

consent;

(3) By deception.

The Relator is alleged to have opened a business checking account and writing checks on that

account having insufficient funds. The alleged victim "the bank" then elected and chose to pay for

two checks on the overdrawn account in the amount of approximately $1,350.00. The specific charge

alleged against the Relator is that he somehow schemed to go to the bank, open an account, knowing

there would be no funds to cover checks he would write, and knew the bank would pay for those

checks and thus, exerting control over the banks money without their consent or by deception.

COUNT TWO A

(ALL RESPONDENTS PROHIBITION )

12. Ohio Revised Code 2913.02 as applied against the Relator by Respondents Licking County

Prosecutor, Judge, and the Licking County Cominon Pleas Court is unconstitutional and in violation

of due process embedded in the Fiftli and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution

and corresponding Ohio Constitutional Provisions.

13. Ohio Revised Code 2913.02 as applied in this case against this relator as the law is written

forbids or requires the doing of an act in terms so vague that men or women of common intelligence

must unnecessarily guess at its meaning and differ as to its application in violation of the first

essential of due process of law. As applied against the Relator Ohio Revised Code 2913.02

criminalizes innocuous everyday activities of Ohio Citizens.



14. Ohio Revised Code 2913.02 as applied against the Relator allows arbitrary enforcement of the

laws and arbitrary prosecutions and denies Ohio Citizens the ability to live free from fear or the

chilling effect of unpredictable prosecution.

l 5. Ohio Revised Code 2913.02 as applied against the relator is in direct violation of Section 15(D),

Article II of the Ohio Constitution which provides that "[n]o bill shall contain more than one

subject,". Ohio Revised Code 2913.02 was legislated for theft. But when applied to someone

conducting business with a bank, this allow prosecutors to expand the subject within Ohio Revised

Code 2913.02 and is an unconstitutional application of the law.

16. Ohio Revised Code 2913.02 as applied in this case against the Relator, for all the reasons

above in paragraghs 13-15, is in direct violation due process clauses, in the Fifth and Fourteenth

Amendments to the'United States Constitution without narrowing the circumstances in which the

statute may constitutionally be applied.

COUNT TWO A

(ALL RESPONDENTS PROHIBITION)

17. Ohio Revised Code 2913.02 because it was applied against the Relator by Respondents Licking

County Prosecutor, Judge, and the Licking County Common Pleas Court in the manner it was

applied, and the manner the law is being applied in numerous circumstances in Ohio since the law

was passed, is unconstitutional and in violation of due process embedded in the Fifth and Fourteenth

Amendments to the United States Constitution and corresponding Ohio Constitutional Provisions.

18. Ohio Revised Code 2913.02 in the State of Ohio is being used to prosecute innocuous everyday

activities of Ohio Citizens and business owners. 'This law is being used to prosecute building



contractors building homes, auto mechanics working on cars, cabinet makers making cabinets, and

virtually anyone owning a business and the clients who engage with those businesses.

19. Ohio Revised Code 2913.02 is so overly vague that the statute is allowing the state's discretion

to prosecute to be overly broad and subject to abuse through selective enforcement allowing arbitrary

enforcement of the laws and arbitrary prosecutions. The law is too vague for the average citizen to

understand what conduct is prohibited.

20. Ohio Revised Code 2913.02 is void because the legislature's delegation of authority to judges

is so extensive that it has lead to arbitrary prosecutions. In a system that is supposed to presume both

liberty and innocence, catches many innocent citizens in it's net or criminal prosecutions and in Ohio

this law denies Ohio Citizens the ability to live free from fear or the chilling effect of unpredictable

prosecution.

21. Ohio Revised Code 2913.02 is in direct violation of Section 15(D), Article II of the Ohio

Constitution which provides that "[n]o bill shall contain more than one subject,". Ohio Revised

Code 2913.02 is written in such a way that on it's face it appears to be one subject, but allows State

Prosecutors to apply it to many applications circumventing the meaning and intention of Section

15(D), Article II of the Ohio Constitution. And Prosecutors across the State of Ohio have done just

that. Prosecutors utilize Ohio Revised Code 2913.02 in many subject areas to prosecute cases

unintended for the meaning of theft.

22. Ohio Revised Code 2913.02, for all the reasons above in paragraghs 18-21, is in direct

violation due process clauses, in the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States

Constitution.

23. The facts in this Petition clearly establish (1) The court or officer against whom it is sought must



be about to exercise judicial or quasi-judicial power, (2) the exercise of such power must be clearly

unauthorized by law, and (3) it must appear that the refusal. of the writ would result in injury for

which there is no adequate remedy in the ordinary course of law." State, ex rel. La Boiteaux Co., v.

Court (1980), 61 Ohio St. 2d 60, 61 and State, ex rel. Northern Ohio Telephone Co., v. Winter

(1970), 23 Ohio St. 2d 6, 8.

24. State, ex rel. Adamo, v. Gusweiler (1972), 30 Ohio St. 2d 326, 329 -- "If an inferior court is

without jurisdiction whatsoever to act, the availability or adequacy of a remedy of appeal to prevent

the resulting injustice is immaterial to the exercise of supervisory jurisdiction by a superior court to

prevent the usurpation of jurisdiction by the inferior court."

PRAYER FOR REI.IEF

25. On Count I, issuance of a peremptory other writ, including an emergency other writ, precluding

the Respondents from proceeding or further prosecuting case number 13-CR-3 04 against the Relator

in the Licking County Ohio Common Pleas Court.

26. On Count I ( A), issuance of a peremptory other writ, including an emergency other writ,

precluding all Respondents from proceeding or further prosecuting case number 13-CR-304 against

the Relator in the Licking County Ohio Common Pleas Court.

27. On Count I ( B), issuance of a peremptory other writ, including an emergency other writ,

precluding all Respondents, inchiding instruction of Respondent Mike Dewine to all Prosecutors in

the State of Ohio, to cease and desist using Ohio Revised Code 2913.02 to prosecute cases per

instruction of this Court.



28. Ohio Revised Code Section 2503.40 authorizes this Court to issue, in addition to the original

jurisdiction conferred by Section 2, Article IV of the Ohio Constitution, "writs of supersede as in any

case, and other writs not specifically provided for and not prohibited by law, when necessary to

enforce the administration of justice." (Smith v. Granville Twn. Bd. ofTYustees (1996), 77 Ohio St.3d

1215).

29. Such other relief as this Court deems equitable, necessary, proper or just.



AFFIDAVIT / VERIFICATION

T, David M. Untied, having been duly sworn, state and depose, based on my own personal knowledge

of the facts, that all of the allegations contained in the Petition to which this Verification is attached

are true and correct and that all of the Exhibits attached to the Petition are true and correct to the best

of my knowledge.

Signed by my hand on this 23 rd. Day of June, 2014

avid M. Untied

Swom to and subscribed before me by David

^

23 rd. Day of June, 2014

PUBLIC

L HUHN
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PRAECIPE TO CLERK

Please serve the foregoing Complaint for Writ Prohibition on the Respondent named in the

Complaint as follows:

Kenneth Oswalt
20 S. Second St,
Newark, Ohio 43055

Judge David Branstool
I Courthouse Square
Newark, OH 43055

Ohio Attorney General Mike DeWine
30 E. Broad St., 14th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a copy of the Complaint for Writ of Prohibition was served by

electronic mail, fax, and certified mail return receipt requested on this 24th day of June, 2014 upon

the following:

Kenneth Oswalt
20 S. Second St,
Newark, Ohio 43055

Judge David Branstool
I Courthouse Square
Newark, OH 43055

Ohio Attorney General Mike DeWine
30 E. Broad St., 14th Floor ^'^
Columbus, OH 43215 ^,% ^
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2013 CR 00304

CR&1lINAL
01/02/2014
BRANSTOOL, V4t. !]A1ttl?
06/24f2094

REOPEN(RA)
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Docket Information

€I5l14i2013 GRhVIIP,!AL C;:')P e^ANTl?JVARRANTFP-a)

05/14I209 3 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED TO Li^^ COUNTY SHEPJFf-

0511412013 [ssue Date: 05l1412013
Service: 1fVAFRANI' QNCF;MiFjNAL GaVr-"LAs^a°t"
W-€hod: FOREIGN SERl€CE
Rovider: N^WAW PD
Cost Per_ $ 0.00

i..'st1fT€flD, DAVID I^rL
9015 RA#flMS ROAD
FRfiZEYSBCJRG, OH 43822
; racM€a0 No: F000000800

00,2012033 HEARING SCHEDLIL'.
Event: DALY 6N#ML BOND HEARINGS
Da€e: 06120d20 13 Time: € 2:45 prri
Judge: A RFZX{GNI'vT::NTS Location: NO LOCATION

06120I2013 JlJ]GI1iENr E+dTRz^r R1 ED. THIS MATTF32 GA[ki`fc FOR (NMAi.. APP&
WTrSR IS SE9" F®R PRELUONARY H€ARWC, 6127I13AT 3RM. SGtI

Arrest Bond Added €a Case Wi€h:
Actiort Code: CFtit^INAL Cf3Nt`^'+LL#N7IWAR'ANT
Arrest Date: 0612012013
Bond Status: BOND SET
Status Date: 0El2E',12013
Blanket Bond: Yes
Okay to Apply: Nlo
Bond €ype: GASH SURETY OR 10%
Bond Amount: 20000

0612012013 'r1EAMG SC-fEDi,LED
Event: PRB-UvMRY HEARNG
Date: 06/2712013 Tirre: 3:0£3 pm
,9udge. ARRA3GtWIENTS Location: NO LOCATION

Result: CANCELLED

06/21/2013 BOND POSTED BY WOOfl4' Ft3XSAIL BONDS

SURETY BOND

Sent on: 06,2112093 10:29:24.18
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€)W'1312013 SWPOENA RETt.FRN83: €?E€". MELANLEANOL^ NPD (RS): OFF_ fiEM-i SPF-A-̂ 'i.S, NIP3 (RS); RANA^'sER ANDREA FORD,

PNB (RS) AND SEC. OFF. DOUG MARSTON (PS).

9 0i(3812013 RESPONSE TO DEFTS MOTION TO DISMISS 4N0's0T"t(&ff Fi'•__-`^.

1[311 1/2013MOT€ON TO COTtFa 3.?1SCOtlE:Y FLS3 Ofi?PY TO OOIi.'.
Attorney: PRO SE

10/1 'C /2rJ'i 3JUt;GAr' W€"rZY -THSS MA'}"'€-ER GA IVsE BEFORE TFE GOLRi FOR A 3-fE?'kRT-•<G ON Or-FT.S tVOTM TO i?#SMS S
MIOTWB^%i`. THE C)EFt'S It`̂ OTION TO t31ST';ASS IS 06NPED. r=Ur'ZT':-iBER O^ S iMO-f"ION TO tVi0[3tF'f BOND WAS
ALSO 0EN1R1

10/1412013 NOTiCE TO a `r-PE COURT FILED

10/16/2013 t-#EARNG SCHEDtJLE.'3
Event ttiiON ORAi_ HEAd2^^:G
Date: 1012212013 Trmi: 4:30 pm
Js.fcige: SRAi`3STOO!,W. DAVID Ltti,aUt?n: EAS: OOt,.sR?RC"-",,'

10/16/2013 tAL#f?i ORDER OF HEARING

1012 112013 M3 TION TO ^11NUE
Attorney: VAN W9,4KLE, TRACY F (000[3075572)

't 0/21 /2013 M0,TdON FOR ORAL HFA^ " aG ON N40TI0N TO OOW DISCOV EI^k" FLE:,
Attorney: PFZO SE {)

10/2912013 MOTION TO EXPAND THE RECORD FLED
Attomey: PRO SE ( i

1(lf2 E,'2E313 MOTION FOrZ CHANGE OF li adUE F#LH a

Attorney: PRO SE^t

10121/2013 WtOT#ON FOR FUNDS FOR EO'^ TI WITNESS FiLB)
Attorney: PRO SE ^r

10+2 i/20'3 3 tiO7fON TO GONT{tNt.1E T^JA£. F1LED
Aitorney: FRO SE

1012212013 HEARING SOk-fEDt^LED

TY}e ioflow ing event ,lURY TRIAL scheduled for 't fl/2412Gt 3 at 9:00 em has been rescheduled as faliows s:

Everr#: .sURY TF2#AL
Date: 1211712013 Time: 9:00 am
Judge: 5RAN'STOOL, IIV. DAVID Lcscation: EAST COURTROOM

Resuit: CONTINUED

1 Q,22/20f 3 tZESPONSETO Ora?L?A^'S ^t'iO)-nOP! TO OOCsaFaDtSWef'=-<l' FLED

1 i3/22t.2013 JUDGMENT IIqMY - UPOiN PBAIBI! AND FOR GOOI? :A:SE SHC '1N. TI-EM071`1ON IS FOtt1ND`^L TAKEN AND THE
SAWE IS GFZANTH?. 1T' IS TFs'EREFORE ORD0ZED THAT i F=E TRIAL IN THIS MA 'r TER IS f-iERE$'i' COWIR11.3E7 TO
1 2117113 AT 9AAA SPEEDY TRAL TtNE IS TOLLED.

1^'Jl29/2013 RESPONSE TO GEFENDAWS WO7ION TO E)CRAi^`c^2 THE RECORD F;E.ED

1012912013 RESPONSE TO OaBNJA[t1T°S It.r9OTt£.^N FOR CF#^,^t Nt-'.^-,E OF V &ILiE FILE-)

1 0i2°/2(34 9 RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT''S Pv'^t3FIOF'.*1 FOR FUNDS FOR F':REER?" Wff'NESS t=ii-ED

't 1/Q 1 r'2Q 13 PS(OTfCE z OTiE COURT FLBD

I1/£3712013 REPLY TO RESPONSE TO OB::TS MOTION FOR Of-ffA OE OF VB*tuE ;;RAL HEARING REQUESTED, PROOF OF SMXJt̀ "E
FELEi3.
Attorney: PRO SE

11/07/2013 RF-PLY TO RESPONSE TO DE-^'`S MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY ORAL kiEA^,iNG REQUESTED.: PROOF OF
SEIF-WICE F6LBD.
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11107I2E113 RESPL3N.SETO Di^ S MOTION FOR FLINDS FOR EXPBRT'. $ i:N^'_-`SSF GFZAL HEARING REQL3ESTED, PRC-OF OF 8ERVICE

1111 512013 NCjT1GE C3F SUBSTM-MC)N QF GQLrqS'c1 FL'
Aftnrrey: SA'A1`PERS, PAU-A tvl (0061175j

1 1t1 5/2Q'# 3 N0TtCE TO COlRT

11125l2{}13 StiBPOE14,01. t=OR'i+TTiNESS FLED FO2 1 2t1f113 AT 345A M.

1210512093 SUBfOB14A RETURNED: IYET. WITELANtEi'^PvCaLE ^^ (IR5); OFF. K\B -PH SPEARS, 3'#FD (RS}; I^1 .̂^NAGEI;AN€3REA FORD,
R^B (RS) AND SEc OFF. DOUG MARSTON, r NB (RS)

12J06%2013 fkaOMON TO CONTIEL PECFRC}CAL DISCOVERY
Attorney: iAIfVYIRS, PAULA i(t3(361175)

121E1^'zt2013 SiJPPLBsENTAl. DISGQVMY FILED.

121 0612013 NOTICE TO COt:iRT

1210612013 SU$POENA FORvA1IT, TvESS FLED FOR 12! s%i'fW13 345A ;:.

1211012013 NOT#CE TC) THE £ALfRT FiLED

92f12i2013 SUBF'43SMR REI"URNED: DET. TFtAV'sS Da^NCE'{, NPD { :-S;

1211212013 RE Ii^D!CTWETr FLED FC3R Tf-!EFT (F5)

1211212093 SUMMONS & COPY OF iNC3,CTPv0qT ISSUED

12/1212013 issue Date: 1211212€713
Service: SMItiVi7NS ON MiCTfA04T FO^'cEICN C'3LSt4'"F"'s'
Wethod: FOR.BGN SERVICE
Pravider: M1 SKlNaUM C;(3E3W, Y S?-[BRIFF
Cost Per: S 0.00

l1tt tID; DAV#D Ni.
9015 RAIDERS ROAD

FRAZEYSE3t3RG, OH 43822
Tracking Nb: FOp3Q01070

12il312013 AFF3L3AViTC3i ^r̀ISQLJALFiCATiON FLM IIVtT}-l Tt-E SUPRiVE ; O€:;1R"t`+.̀^^,FF [3RO ( #13 AP12t3)

12117r2013 LET919:Z DATED DECEWBER 11, 2013 TO JUDGE BRANSTOOL FR^.?`+, fL:R.;CK D. GALE €vfASTER CQWASStOdER OF THE
SClPRB1tiE COURT OF OHIO FiLED.

3211712013 LETi'ER DATED DECEF`1BER 13, 2013 TO MASTER COkWI.SS:uhaER GALE OF INE S',^'.^^t Ĵ' COURT OF OHIOFRC)P+sI
JUDGE BRANSTOOL.

1211712013 Le7 7ER DATED DECi'l^tBER 13, 2013 Tt? J€ CGE BRANSTOG1. FR^..^+.^t aRiC< a G>ALE 1viA5TER coWMSSf-ONER OF TFE
SUPREME COtJRT OF OHIO #=1LED,

12/17/2013 LE3-flER DA TED DECBVBER 93, 2013 TC) BRs'C'.K D. .f.3R L E st.41A STER +:f<3M€I.S53ON EER OF THE Sl..iPFZO#ECobRT OF O9-1^^
FROM JUDGE BRANSTOOL FILED.

'12119(2013CQF`f OF REQUEST TO iNrf"FCRA}t'+,' OR DISMISS AFFiDAVi T GF LISQUA! tFIZATiGN FILED 1ft1lT^'-i THE SUPRBrE COURT
(33 -AA '12(3j

12l191209 3COP'f OF JC#3C;P+lE'J#" EtTR<` FROM THE SUPRic^tE COURT ( 1, 3f:P-i 20) F!L^,-D, TP-)E Pa.FFIDAV^ C)F DiSQtJALtFICAT6QN IS
DIS^t't^ISSE3.

1212012013 FGRBGN Cri. SHERIFFS REiLIFFN
Method : FORBIG4s^ SERVICE
Issued : 1214212€313
Service ; ^^^ ON INI33GTNE,4T ^ORE7Gtv CJUivT'Y
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Return : 1212E312013

On : t3NT1M, DAVID Nr1.
Signed By:

Reason : FC3Pz. G:3LWi Y Si MliFFS REi"URN - S€^CCESS^:U'L
Cos^^ nent : K3SKINGUM CO. SERVED DEFT (PS)

-1"racidng #: FOt3QOO107i3

4 213'! I20'f 3 JUDGN04T E NTRY - DB=T APPEEri^°'#.33 FQR. AR RA K-37N iUENT Mf 7-:0 UT A -i-TY . D EF Tl ^^.E D NtOT Gll1LTY . S(.^N D iS
^',ONT1NL^ED AS FREViOUSLY SET VMI-s` COINLITIUNS C;C3sa ;"€^ ^-= AS PI:EtI,OUSLY SEET (SEE BqTRY }.

tT 1/Q 2f 2014 i-!EAP1N,^a SCHEDULED
Event: JURY TRIAL
Date: 0112812014 Tirne: 9:E30 am
Judge: SEANSTC1OL, W. DA1IfD Loca#aon: EAST COURTROOM

Resuft: CONTNC1E)

01!0212014 HSkRNG SCHEDULED
Event: FRETR#AL C4NFEREi°,lCE
Date: 01/1712014 Tn: 3:30 am
Jucige: SRANS7'GOL, VV. DAVID Locaiion: EAST COUR'CP,00i'vl

49I02I2014 COURT ORDM OF HEARING

C! 1(08r'2014 JLiDGTVtENT ENff rZY - THfS CASE IS BEFORE THE COURT O*; OF M,J t70,4S i=LE.? BY T HE DEFT. THE COURT
HAS REJEE!V^'r THE ARGUEt014TS PRESEtvTED BY Tt ^DEFT N HIS RESFEC a3t.1SMO`fICQNS AS VVaL AS T HE
ARGUMENTS SLBiffTED ON PB-iR LF OF I'HE S^AI E R.CCO.R0li,IGL 'Hc CC}l!'RT 1-EERMY lSSUES T H'E FOLLOWING
ORDERS: 1. Uc-FTS N40Td43N TO CJNFEL Di SSOVE?Y IS {-i;E°Y 2. DEFTS MOTION 3'® EXPAND THE
RECOFZD 1S HEREBY DENiE3. 3. DEF-TS lViO3`iON FOR C€-A.iN# GZ- f7;" V -• _1S 3S H134REBY DENIED. 4. DEF-TS MOTION FOP,
FUNDS FOR EX^T WiTNESS IS t,`£i:ZEBY L?Ch1ifD.

01T0812094 Jl4]DGI;faEN7 DTIR't` - THE DEF-7 IS ORDffPE3 TO PROV IDE t^^-GfPROCA L DSS€7'k1BRY TO `fHEE STATE BY gANJUA RY '15,
2014.

0 i fM201 4 MOTION TO RECO hdSfD-FP, ^OURiORLHR. ^'.JittTED JA:Ni.IA PY 2, 2ri 14 F? ^": r'OP'` i 0 COURT
Attorney: PRO SE ()

01f16,2094 SUSf'OBMl-t FOR VVTRi #cSS FLED FOR JANUARY 28, 20:zy As 8_45 s;As

tl1f'17/2094 PRETRIAL MaiS(?RANC)3^ FLED.

01/2312014 SUBPOENA RETt1RNED: DET. ME-A NdEfihtiaLE, b'vF?€.^. (RS); DI`$ TRA VfS DB-ANMf, NPD (RS); C11=F.'rC^'1I-H SFEA ^'sS,
NPJ (RS); IMANAGEZANDP,EA F£?R[?, PNB (RS), SEE-1 OFF. uOi.#. .̀.-^ M:^RSTON, s=NB (RS)

01t241:209 Y HEARNG SCHEDULED
Eretit: JURY TRIAL
Date: 01I2812014 Tme: 9:00 am
Judge: BRANS'l'OOL, W. DAVID I-ocaflan: EAST COURTROOM

Ras ult: ^,'C3NG GNUED

01127/2014 iLtDTit3N FOR € OMs NUAN^ FLED. 0OPlY i0 COitRZT
Attorney: PRO SE ()

G1129#2014 .#UDGME14T ERI'€RY - T#-{1S MATTER IS B[TORE TIH^ COURT ON DEFT'S N<011 It3N FOR CO3jr4qllP,NICF- i HETPI^^ DA1 t-
C3F 1128/14 IS H^T',EBY VACATED. THE TRIAL }Ill'ILL BE RESC-,`Ea"U?ED ..1', F-3^^ THE D-̂=T NOTIFIES = riE COURT BY
1131114 VVHr-Ti-#ERHEHASi^ETAfi`,!ED £OthNSB_.OR1AM^^E:ZH=F'^; ^UESTSTHECOURTTO APPOINT GO[SNSa.

09130120i4 CASE I3ISPOSFTIQN: OTHER

02/03/2014 3*1C3TfSE Ti^ ^URPa"^EQUEST FOR #',EPRcSPB^ITAT4ON t=ILED. !u'G.=Y i v COUR?.
Attorney: PRO SE (}

02/03/2014 JUG,'.7[v'sETr 94IRY - THE COURT APPO( .Mî S KIRK E;,?l:aVAY AS COUINS^'i FOR CEFf

02e04f2014 NOTICE T^.3 t;C3URTr'REQ€3EST t=OFZ R^.`PF°EU^..^^ fIONI FLED.
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